REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS /1‘/
SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD R
LUNGSOD NG ORMOC

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE
FIFTEENTH SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD NG ORMOC HELD
AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL,
ORMOC CITY HALL BUILDING
ON SEPTEMBER 21, 2021
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/

—_—

PRESENT: YGsop y

Leo Carmelo L. Locsin, Jr. City Vice Mayor & Presiding Office
Benjamin S. Pongos, Jr., SP Member, Majority Floor Leader
Roiland H. Villasencio, SP Member, 1st Asst. Majority Flaor Leader
Tomas R. Serafica, SP Member, Presiding Officer "Pré=Tempore”
Nolito M. Quilang, SP Member, 2™ Asst, Majeiity. Flogr Leader
Eusebio Gerardo S. Penserga, SPiMember
Peter M. Rodriguez, SPiMember
Vincent L. Rama, SPMember
Gregorio G. Yrastorza III, SP Memker
Lalaine A. Marcos, SP Merriber
Esteban V. Laurente, Ex-OfficiQ SP Mamber, Chapter President,
Liga ng mga Barangay ng Ormoc

Joan Marbie C. Simbajon, EX-Offisio SPAMember, Chapter President,
Panlungsod na Pederasyon ng\mga Sangguniang Kabataan ng Ormoc

ON LEAVE:

Jasper M. Lucero, SP Member

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-265

A RESOLUTION \, GRANTING APPROVAL TO THE
APPLICATION EOR PRELIMINARY SUBDIVISION AND
DEVELOFMENY "PLAN (PSDP) AND DEVELOPMENT
PERMIT (BP) UNDER ECONOMIC AND SOCIALIZED
HOUSING (BP"220) OF DECA HOMES GREGORIA
RESIDENCES" PHASE 2 (2A & 2B), A RESIDENTIAL
SUBDIVISION PROJECT (SOCIALIZED HOUSING
PROJECT) OWNED BY 8990 HOUSING DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION LOCATED AT BRGY. CONCEPCION
{*ORMERLY BRGY. CATAYUM), ORMOC CITY.

WHEREAS, this Fifteenth Sangguniang Panlungsod was in receipt of an
Indorsement dated August 10, 2021 from the Office of the City Mayor for the
application of Preliminary Subdivision and Development Plan (PSDP) under
Economic and Socialized Housing (BP 220) of DECA Homes Gregoria Residences
Phase 2 (2A & 2B), a residential subdivision project (socialized housing project)
owned by 8990 Housing Development Corporation located at Brgy. Concepcion
(formerly Brgy. Catayum), Ormoc City, a copy of the Application is hereto attached
as "ANNEX A” and made an integral part hereof;

WHEREAS, in the communications dated September 01, 2021 and September
13, 2021, the City Planning & Development Office further expressed the inclusion of
the Development Permit (DP) Application and recommending approval of the same,
a copy of the said communication is hereto attached as “"ANNEX B” and made an
integral part hereof;

WHEREAS, Paragraph 2 (x) Section 458 of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise
known as the Local Government Code of 1991, empowers this Sanggunian, subject
to the national law, to process and approve subdivision plans for residential,

commercial or industrial purposes;
1
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Res. No. 2021-265

WHEREAS, in a Certification dated May 7, 2021, the Department of
Environment and Natural Resources-Mines and Geosciences Bureau (DENR-MGB)
classified the DECA Homes Phase 2 as having low landslide and moderate flood
susceptibility rating, a copy of the Certification is hereto attached as “"ANNEX C”;

WHEREAS, in a Certification dated May 18, 2021, the City Disaster Risk
Reduction and Management Office (CDRRMO) assessed that the area is relatively
safe with low susceptibility to flooding and landslides, a copy of the Certification is
hereto attached as “ANNEX D”;

WHEREAS, in a Certification dated June 17, 2021, the Department of
Environment and Natural Resources-Environmental Management Breau issued an
Environmental Compliance Certificate for the proposed DECAgHomes Phase 2, a
copy of the Certification is hereto attached as “"ANNEX gh

WHEREAS, in a Certification dated June 23, 262, the City Ebgineer’s Qffiee
(CEO) certified that the land development of DECA Hames Gregoria Residerices
Phase 2A and 2B has complied with the requirements of ‘BR 220. The said Office
further certifies that it has provided waie" treatmient fagllity, ajewpy of the
Certification is hereto attached as "ANNEX FE

WHEREAS, in a Communication dated July 6, 2021 %ie City Planning and
Development Office (CPDO) evidluatée the proj&ck.and assessed that it has complied
and submitted the necessary documehtary requifements in accordance with the
provisions of Batas Pambfinsa (BP) 229 &nd Executive Order (EO) 648, a copy of
the Communication is hereto attached as “ANNEX G";

WHEREAS, i @xCommunicaticnhdated July 14, 2021, the Environment and
Natural ResGigces Qffiee\ (RNRO) has forwarded to the Office of the City
Administfater that the\proposediwater treatment facility has met the prescribed
minimum requirements, ' capy of the Communication is hereto attached as “"ANNEX
P

WHEREAS, this/august Body deems it proper to approve the application for
PSDPyand 'OF of DECA Homes Gregoria Residences Phase 2 (2A & 2B) after finding
the same td be in order, the project being compliant with the prescribed standards
and require/rients set by the applicable law, ordinance and rules and regulations
and finally, this Sanggunian deems the application to be in order and the same has
complied with legal standards and requirements fixed by law;

WHEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Benjamin S. Pongos, Jr. Chairman,
Committee on Zoning, Housing and Land Use, severally seconded by SP Members
Tomas R. Serafica, Roiland H. Villasencio, Gregorio G. Yrastorza III, Peter M.
Rodriguez, Vincent L. Rama, Lalaine A. Marcos, Joan Marbie C. Simbajon and
Esteban V. Laurente; be it

RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, to pass A RESOLUTION GRANTING
APPROVAL TO THE APPLICATION FOR PRELIMINARY SUBDIVISION AND
DEVELOPMENT PLAN (PSDP) AND DEVELOPMENT PERMIT (DP) UNDER ECONOMIC
AND SOCIALIZED HOUSING (BP 220) OF DECA HOMES GREGORIA RESIDENCES
PHASE 2 (2A & 2B), A RESIDENTIAL SUBDIVISION PROJECT (SOCIALIZED
HOUSING PROJECT) OWNED BY 8990 HOUSING DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
LOCATED AT BRGY. CONCEPCION (FORMERLY BRGY. CATAYUM), ORMOC CITY;

ADOPTED, September 21, 2021.



Res. No. 2021-265

RESOLVED FINALLY, to furnish copies of this resolution each to the City
Mayor of Ormoc Richard I. Gomez; the City Administrator, Mr. Vincent L. Emnas;
the City Legal Officer, Atty. Josephine Mejia-Romero; City Planning and
Development Coordinator, Engr. Raoul E. Cam; the DENR-MGB; the CDRRMO; the
DENR-EMB; the CEO; ENRO; 8990 Housing Development Corp.; the City Local
Government Operations Officer-DILG; and other offices concerned for their
information and guidance;

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

I HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution

ATTESTED:
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APPLICATION FOR PRELIMINARY SUBDIVISION DEVELOPMENT PLAN (PSDP) OF PROJECTS UNDER B.P. 220

Date
The SangguniangPanlungsod
Thru the Vice Mayor and Presiding Officer, Hon Carmelo L. Locsin, Jr.
Omec City

Attention: Hon. Benjamin S. Pongos, Jr.
Chaimrman, Committee on Zoning, Housing and LandUse
Sir; j
In connection with Section 10-A, Rule Ill of the Revised Rules and Standards for Egonoivic and Socialized
Housing Projects to implement Batas Pambansa Bldg. 220, | am apgifing fr Preiwinary Approval for
Development of DECA HOMES ormoC. 2. Subdivision, Project having an  area
of 55626 _square meters containing_ 812 _ lols/units at_BREY. CONGEPEION o, :

Attached hereto are:

1. Four (4) sefs of site development plan {§chematic olen) at & svale ranging from 1:200 to
1:2,000 showing the proposed layout of stieets, lois, parks and playgrounds and ofher features
in relation to existing conditions in theareq, prepared, signed and seafed by any licensed
and registered
architect, environmental anf\er, civil enginees; or gendetic engineer.

(Amended per Board Res. No. 754, Series of 2006)

2 Four (4 sefs) oiflthe followiag, docunvenss duly signed and sealed by a licensed geodetic
engineer:

a. Vicigily map ingicaiing, tive adjoining Iaid uses, access, as well asexisting faciliies and ufilities
dleast within 500 melsrs ffom the property boundaries of the project, drawn to any convenient
stale.

»b.  Topagiaphic plan to cln®: existing conditions as follows:

1), Bounday lines: bearings and distances or geographic coordinates of the reference or tie
point (1efizrred to as the BLLM #);

&

Streels, easements, width and elevation of right-of-way within the project and adjacent
subdivisions/areas;

3)  Utilities within and adjacent to the propesed subdivision project, location, sizes and invest
elevations of sanitary and storm or combined sewers; location of gas lines, fire hydrants,
electric and telephone poles and street [ights. If waler mains and sewers are not
within‘adjacent to the subdivision, indicate the direclion and distance to and size of nearest
one, showing invert elevations of sewers, if applicable;

4)  Ground elevation of the subdivision: for ground that slopes less than 2%, indicate spot
elevations at all hreaks in grade, along all drainage channels and at selected paints not
more than 25 meters apart in all directions: for ground that slopes more than 2%, either
indicate contours with an interval of not more than 0.50 meter if nhecessary due to imegular
land or need for more detailed preparation of plans and constnuction drawings.

5} Watercourses, marshes, rock and wooded areas, presence of all preservable frees in
caliper diameter of 200 millimeters, houses, bams, shacks, and other significant features.

7KM



6) Proposed public improvements: highways or ofher major improvements planned by public
' authorities for future construction within/adfacent to the subdivision.

« ) Survey pian of the lofs) as described in TCT(s)

~3. Four(4) copies of certified frue copy of titte(s) and cument fax recejpfs

4. Right to use or deed of safe of right-of-way for access road and other utilities when
applicable, subject fo just compensation for private land.

5. Cerlification as tp Zoning Classification of the Project Area.

Very truly vaurs

A\ENT CORPORATION

YERESO A/E. BROY, MEUIA, O.C
lo:_ {0~ 986 4.

Email: A 1. eom
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Republic of the Philippines
CITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT OFFICE
Ormoc City

September 13, 2021

The Sangguniang Panlungsod
Ormoc City

Thru: HON. LEO CARMELO L. LOCSIN JR.
City Vice Mayor and Presiding Officer

Attn.: HON, BENJAMIN S. PONGQS, IR.
Chairman: Committee on Zoning, Housing & Land Use

SIRS:

Forwarding herewith the application for Development Permit (DP} und
GREGORIA RESIDENCES PHASE 2 (2A & 2B), a Residential Subdivision Project (St
comprising the following

LOT NO TCT NO
8250-B .
8250-E ] _ 20-00247
8250-A 20-00248
8250-D ~ 00020-00247
8249-A (14, 00020-00249

owned by 8990 HOUSING DEVEI/PMEN “RPORATION (Per Attached DEED OF ABSOLUTE SALE) located at

Brgy. Catayum, now Brgy. Conc¢ Lity. The subdivision has a gross area for development of 55,626

sq.m. (5.5626 Ha} more® } 31,028 for 28B). This subdivision scheme consist of 819

(364-2A & 455-28B) lots oruy With 33, ¢ 2 areas. The remaining area will be allocated to roads,
\ bdivision development scheme)

conducted the subdivision project site is an interior lot with inter-
e main subdivision, 150 meters distance from the main road of Brgy.
*om the city. 80% of the property is vacant {idle} lot with wild grasses and
 Larid development for the project is ready for clearing and grubbing. The project
dses considering that existing phase 1 DECA HOMES residential subdivision is

& praponent submitted the blow up details of roads, water treatment facility parking requirements
2nd outfall and conformed the additional requirements needed for a development permit.

In view thereto, project proponent has complied and conformed the necessary technical requirements
in accordance with the provisions of Batas Pambansa (BP) 220, Executive Order (EO) 648 its implementing rules
and regulations, it is with our recommendation that to streamline their applications for PSDP & DP this office
submitted a positive view that is FAVORABLE for approval for the Development Permit under Batas Pambansa
{BP} 220 to DECA HOMES GREGORIA RESIDENCES PHASE 2 (2A & 2B} - 8950 HOUSING DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION located at Brgy. Concepcion, Ormoc City.

Very truly yours,

Paulita Marib . Ebcas, UAP

Zoning Offcer Il
Noted: are s
. OF T
: SRR A en L SRNGOS, IR
RAO E. CAM, CE, EnP,MPA  oF DO '1,.&{ {;
City Planning & Dev't Coordinator D [ -

(SIS S e s T
BY:M ;
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Republic of the Philippines '
CITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT OFFICE S
ZONING AND LAND USE
Ormoc City
September 1, 2021
HON. BENJAMIN S. PONGOS, JR.

Chairman: Committee on Zoning, Housing & Land Use

fie
]

|
§
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Thank you for your kind consideration.

RAOUYL E. CAM, CE, EnP, MPA&
City Planning & Dev’t. Coordinator

Cc File:

i (053) 560-8140 / 255-2521 / 832-

Q 2" Floor, New City Hall Building. 2 piamms )
" — i local 1060-65, 67-68

Aunubing St Cogon, Omoc City
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Republic of the Philippines

Reglonal Office No. VIIi

Tel. Nos. (+63 53) 323-8009; 323-8010; 323-8011;

Department of Environment and Natural Resources
: MINES AND GEOSCIENCES BUREAU

MacArihur Park, Candahug, Palo, Leyte 6501

Telafax No. (+63 53} 832-4214; E-mail: m@mﬂ?_\’ﬂ Waebslte: region8@mab.gov.ph

MGB Geo Ref. No. 2021- 05-94¢

AUGUSTO CESAR S. SOTTO
Authorized Representative
Deca Homes - Ormac

Ormoc City, Leyte

Dear Mr. Sotto:

May 7, 2021

MINES AHD GFOSCIENGES SVRE/
et QN B CLAMPAYLUG, Pat.ﬁ-&?f'l‘}g

AELEASEW

pare 11 ®AL02Nvine

THRU: Wk . $)
u o o

. B_LY . S— v\\f'
—‘\;\J_ i

This is in response to your letter datefl Margh 18, 2021 and received by this
Office on the same date, requesting fora Geohazard Certificationas a requirement
for ECC application for the proposed DECA HOMES ORMOC 2 project in Brgy.

Concepcion, Ormoc City, Leytes

Based on the Detdlied 1: 10,000 seale Landside 4rid Flood Susceptibility Map
of Eastern Visayas (Region VI, the propesed “DECA HOMES ORMOC 2 in Bray.

Concepcion,

Gefdec Oty Leyie”

is classified as having Low Landslide and

Moderate Fiood Susceptibility Rafings. As per Joint DENR-DILG-DND-DOST
Memorafidunt Circilat Ma. 2014-01, arcas with Low Landslide Susceptibility are
zones wherein\dwelling and develepment may be allowed provided that continuous
menitoring Of the slope (upsiops and on site) is conducted. Areas with Moderate
Floot Susceptibility are zenes wherein dwelling and development may be allowed

provided, that pussible ficod heigh

ts and structural integrity are considered in the

design. ‘Actual Sits ipspection confirmed that the proposed site could be suitable for
hausing project provided that continuous monitoring of the slope (upsiope and on
site) is conducted, possible flood heights and structural integrity are considered in

the design and strict compliance to

the recommendations.

Attached are the Gechazard Identification Report containing the findings and
recommendations and the pertinent geohazard susceptibility map of the proposed
site based on the assessment conducted on the area.

This serves as the required Certification.

Encl.: Als

Very truly yours,

LEO VANW. JUGUAN, CESOV
Regional Diregjor Iﬁ

Gryatarat Ervirestapne! 1ad Tatsnl Remes
sacul Dwser

line= and QeoztiencesBureae
Bea ol B I

Wi

“MINING SHALL BE PRO-PEOPLE AND PRO-ENVIRONMENT

iN SUSTAINING WEALTH CR

EATION AND IMPROVED QUALITY OF LFE"
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Republic of the Philippines N\ e D*

Gt
v Office of the City Mayor

Peae” CITY DISASTER RISK REDUCTION & MANAGEMENT OFFICE
Ormoc City

CERTIFICATION

Certification is hereby issued to 8990 Housing Development ZSorporation
for their proposed DECA Homes Ormoc Phase 2 Housing Subdigisior\ located in
Barangay Concepcion, Ormoc City as suitable site for housing, purposes.
Based on actual site inspection, the area has a glight sloping tewrain and
specifically located beside their existing subdivigign. It has been assessed tasbe
relatively safe and with low susceptibility from fldoding @nd landslides hazards

However proper drainage syélem “should. be tegrated into the site
development plan to help address Wwater runoff during ‘heavy rainfall and to
prevent sheet flooding. spAdditional ‘t@commendations and results of site
assessment from othef authofized goverhment agencies should also be
considered to mii@ate other undeilying risk.

Certifvation \issied this 48&th day May 2021 by the City Disaster Risk
Redliction & NManagement Offi ice, Ormoc City upon request of Mr. Augusto
Cesan, S.), Sotto, \DEGA Homes Phase 2 authorized representative for their
application of Disveldpraent Permit of the above-cited subdivision.

CIRIACO E. 1OLIBAQO ll, MPM
CITY DRRM OFFICERF
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Republic of the Phiippines YA E 1
Department of Envirenment and Natural Resource

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT BUREAU

DENR Compound, Jones Street, Barangay 2, Tacloban City
Telephone No.{053) 325-2149 Fax No.{053} 832-1088
regicn8@emb.gov.ph
Visitus at http://vnwerrB.emb.gav.ph/

June 17, 2021
ECC-OL-R08-2021-0141

Mr. Augusto Cesar S. Sotto

Owner

8990 Housing Development Corporation
Ormoc City, Leyte

Subject: ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE
Dear Sir/Madam;

This refers to the Environmental Compliance Certificate (ECC
proposed DECA HOMES ORM OC 2 PROJECT to be } 1
Ormoc City, Leyte.

After satisfying the requirements of the said Evsl o
grant an ECC for the above-mentioned project.

With the issuance of this ECC, you are nt the measures
presented in the Initial Envirgmmental Exarn IEEC), intended to
protect and mitigate the projefet’s adverse i

the environment. Environmental con

ita the implementation only after securing
fZom other pertinent Government Agencies.
 the project periodically to ensure strict compliance
wtached ECC.



Republic of the Philippines
OFFICE OF THE CITY ENGINEER
Ormoc City

CERTIFICATION

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the proposed DECA HZ

Phase 2A & 2B at Brgy. Concepcion, Ormoc City as per pfs
evaluation has provided the following:

Residence
s Office for

ROADS:

Major Road (Primary)
Secondary
Minor Road

DRAINAGES:

- 2 units, dimension of 6x3m.
- 2 units, dimension of 6x3m.

- 51 pcs.
Phase 2B - 63 pcs.

THIS IS TO FURTHER CERTIFY that DECA Homes Gregoria Residences Phase
2A & 2B has also provided water treatment facility and that the road network of the herein
subdivision adjoins the Ormoc-Carigara-Palo National Highway and its land development has
complied with the requirement of BP 220 (Economical and Socialized Housing Project).

This cerlification is issued upon request of DECA Homes Gregoria Residences in

connection with their application for Preliminary Area Location Clearance this 23th day of June
2021 at Ormoc City, Leyte

|
i
Non-compliance of the above provisions will cause the revocation of this certification. I :




Republic of the Philippines
CITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT OFFICE

Ormoc City ~[=/
July 6, 2021 (7
The City Mayor’s Office a‘wy
Ormoc City

HON. MAYOR RICHARD L GOMEZ, MBA
City Mayor

Thru: MA. VICTORIA LYRA DELA CERNA
City Gov't Head Assistant Dept. Head |

SIRS:

Forwarding herewith the application for Preliminary Subaivigion Develgiment Plan {250P)
under BP 220 of DECA HOMES GREGORIA RESIDENCES PHASE 2 (2A & 2B), a Residential Subdlvision
Project {Sacialized Housing Praject) comprising the foliowing

LOT NO TCT NO \OT AREA (sq.un) TD NO
8250-B 26606 3,188 0%020-00129
B250-E 15090 16,395 08020-00247
8250-A 15088 8,195 00020-00248
8250-D 15059 8,198 00020-00247
B8249-A 1212020000835 14,632 0002000249

owned by 8990 HOUSWE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION (Per Attached DEED OF ABSOLUTE SALE)
located at Brgif) Catayiym, fiow: Brgy, Concepcaits, Ormoc City. The subdivision has a gross area for
developraént of 55,626 sy.n 515626 Ha) more or less, (24,598 sq.m for 2A & 31,028 for 2B). This
subdivision Schemt consist &f 819 {36424 & 455-28) lots only with 37,701 sq.m.as the saleable areas.
Thesemaining ahed will be allceatedto roads, community facility, parks and playground. {see attached
subaivisian development scherne)

Based on evaluation & site inspection conducted the subdivision project site is an interior lot
witiy ihter-connecting road of 10 meters wide to the main subdivision, 150 meters distance from the
main @ad of Brgy. Concepcion, 9.80 kilometers distance from the city. 80% of the property is vacant
(idle) lot Wikt wild grasses and shrubs and relatively flat terrain. Land development for the project is
ready fof clearing and grubbing. The project site is suitable for residential uses considering that existing
phase 1 DECA HOMES residential subdivision is located around the vicinity.

The proponent has secured the Environmental Compliance Certificate (ECC) from the
Department of Environment and Natural Resources (DENR), City Engineering Clearance and CDRRMO
Clearance. (see attached documents),

In view thereto, project proponent has complied and submitted the necessary documentary
requirements with supporting certification in accardance with the provisions of Batas Pambansa (BP}
220, Executive Order (EQ) 648 its implementing rules and regulations, this office is submitting for the
Preliminary Subdivision and Development Plan (PSDP) under Batas Pambansa (BP) 220 to DECA
HOMES GREGORIA RESIDENCES PHASE 2 (2A & 2B) - 8990 HOUSING DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
located at Brgy. Concepcion, Ormoc City for your appropriate action.

- Very truly yours,
IOFFLIS LF T wmE iV MAVAR .



\ O”nt% H /1
Republic of the Philippines

CITY OF ORMOC
ENVIRONMENT & NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

Ground Floor New Qrmoc City Hall, Aunubing St, Bray. Cogon
Tel No: 560-8055 loc. 1150; 1151, 1152
Email add: crudo HioLyahou.cuni

July 14, 2021

MR. VINCENT L. EMNAS,MPM
City Administrator
LGU-Ormoc

Sir:

This pertains to the Waste Water Treatment Facility (WTF) desigi
Ormee submitted to this office for review & evaluation.

Based on our technical review per given information, talile belc
area requirement of the WTF considering the foresh '
peak flow, to wit; ;

. Waste Area Served
Treatment (sq. meter)
Facility

WTF Minimum
Area
Requirement
(sg. meter)
175.68
43.2
142.56
32,54

9, it {£ nereby confirmed that the submitted proposed
\the minimuin requirement. We further suggest that the houses
iual sgptictanks. for human feces. Only grey waters and rain waters
iZed waste water treatment facility.

Respectiully yours, %
-

FOR. ROSILYN C. SANCHEZ
OIC-ENRO



